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n. If more than 33.33%, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:

1. Will the Project be operated by a not-for-profit corporation? Yes _x_; No __ . If yes, please explain:

2. 

3. 

TSB Music Hall Corp will continue to manage the property through its managing member interest in both Troy 

Hub, LLC and the Troy Hub Master Tenant LLC and/ or through management agreements. 

Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development 
region in which the Project will be located? Yes · No x . If yes, please explain: 

Would the Project occupant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from the Authority, locate 
the Project and related jobs outside of New York State? Yes_; No __ x_. If yes, please explain: 

4. Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services which would not, but for
the Project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the City within which the Project will be located
because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services? Yes __ ;
No_x_. If yes, please explain:

5. Will the Project be located in one of the following: (i) an area designed as an Empire Zone pursuant to
Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (ii) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract 
or block number area contiguous thereto) which, according to the most recent census data, has (x) a 
poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in which the data relates, or at least 20% of households 
receiving public assistance, and (y) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide 
unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates? Yes x  No _X__ . If yes, 
please explain:

The property is located within a former Empire Zone and the census tract is formerly classified as highly distressed. 

o. Does the Company intend to lease or sublease more than 10% (by area or fair market value) of the Project? Yes_x_;
No _ If yes, please complete the following for EACH existing or proposed tenant or subtenant:

Troy Hub Master Tenant, LLC 
Sub lessee name: ______________________ _ 

30 Second St
Present Address: ______________________ _ 

City: __ 
T

_
r
_
o

Y ________ State:_N_Y ____ Zip:_
12180 

__ _
TBD 

Employer's ID No.: _____________________ _ 
LLC 

Sub lessee is a: _____________ (Corporation, LLC, Partnership, Sole Proprietorship) 
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both managed and controlled by TSB Music Hall Corp 
Relationship to Company: __________________________ _

100% 

Percentage of Project to be leased or subleased: ________ _ 

Concert Venue and Community Event Facility 
Use of Project intended by Sub lessee: _____________________ _ 

Date and Term of lease or sublease to Sub lessee: 
TBD 

------------------

Will any portion of the space leased by this sub lessee be primarily used in making retail sales of goods 

or services to customers who personally visit the Project? Yes __ ; No_x_. If yes, please provide on a 

separate attachment (a) details and (b) the answers to questions I. 1-5 with respect to such sub lessee. 

p. Project Costs (Estimates):

Category Amount 

Land-acquisition 

Buildings-Construction/Renovation (No FF&E) $13,729,236 

Utilities, roads and appurtenant costs $50,000 

Machinery and Equipment (All FF&E) $270,387 

Soft Costs (Architect, Legal and Engineering) $2,035,356 

Costs of Bond issue $98,300 

Construction Loan Fees and interest $863,296 

Other (specify) Developer Fee, reserves 2,436,934 
Total Proje.ct Costs $19,483,508 

Please include supplemental sheets as necessary with all project cost details, including the following: 

Mandatory: In addition to the above estimated of capital costs of the project, which must include all costs of real 

property and equipment acquisition and building construction or reconstruction, you must include details on the 

amounts to be financed from private sector sources, an estimate of the percentage of project costs financed from public 

sector sources (all public grants, loans and tax credits to be applied for), and an estimate of both the amount to be 

invested by the applicant and the amount to be borrowed to finance the project. 

$3,400,000 grant from NYS Council on the Arts, $3,100,000 from Empire State Development grants including Downtown 
Revitalization Initiative, $1,000,000 from City of Troy ARPA grant, $103,000 ARPA grant from the Troy Cultural Alliance/City 
of Troy, $2,646,875 in committed or in progress funds from private foundation and individual donors, an estimate of 
$350,000 from National Grid, an estimated $5,110,462 historic tax credit yield, $2,386,934 in developer fee, $849,860 in 
TSBMH equity, and $662,070 in anticipated fundraising. g 



q. Job Creation:

30 
Construction jobs created by the Project: Anticipated Dates of Construction: AuguSt 2024-February

---------
2026 

Permanent jobs created by the Project 

Column A: Insert the job titles that exist within the company at the time of application, as well as any job titles that will be established as a 

result of the Project. 

Column B: 

Column C: 

Column D: 

Column E: 

Column F: 

Indicate the entry level wage for each listed job title either in terms of hourly pay or annual salary. 

For each listed job title insert the number of positions that exist at the time of application. 

Insert the number of jobs to be created during year one of the Project for each listed job title. 

Insert the number of jobs to be created during year two of the Project for each listed job title. 

Insert the number of jobs to be created during year three of the Project for each listed job title. 

ColumnG: Indicate the total number of jobs to be created for each listed title as a result of the Project. (Column D + Column E + Column F 

= Column G) 

(A) 

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) 
(G) 

Annual or Current Jobs Jobs Jobs 

Hourly Number of Created: Created: Created: Total Jobs 

Job Title Wages Positions Year One Year Two Year Three Created 
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In addition to the job figures provided above, please indicate the following: 

1) The projected number of full time equivalent jobs that would be retained and that would be created if the

2) The projected timeframe for the creation of new jobs.

starting at completion of construction

3) The estimated salary and fringe benefit averages or ranges for categories of the jobs that would be retained or

created if the request for financial assistance is granted.
Pay will be based on hourly wages or annual salary as detailed above. Fringe benefits will be provided as defined in our
employee handbook.

4) An estimate of the number of residents of the economic development region as established pursuant to

section two hundred thirty of the economic development law, in which the project is located that would fill such

jobs. The labor market area defined by the Authority (Capital Economic Development Region)

All jobs are anticipated to be filled by residents of the Capital Economic Development Region.

11 

request for financial assistance is granted.
14.66 FTEs will be retained. In Year One 2.75 FTE positions will be created, in Year Two 1.5 FTE positions will be  created, in Year Three .5 
FTE positions will be added.  A total of 4.75 FTE jobs will be created for a total of 19.41 FTEs. 
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Property
(Fee Simple/

 Sub-Leasehold 

Interest)

Troy Hub, 

LLC

TSB Music 

Hall 

Corporation

IDA

Property
(Leasehold 

Interest)

Lease-Leaseback 

Agreement

~90% (managing 

member Interest)

Troy Hub 

Manager (A)

~10% (non-

managing member 

interest)

Federal and 

State HTC 

Investor

Proposed “Lease Pass-Through” HTC Structure

Troy Hub, LLC (“Troy Hub”) will own fee title to the Troy Music Hall property in Troy, New York (the “Property”).   Troy Hub will 

thereafter master lease the Property to a newly-formed limited liability company that will serve as the “Master Tenant.” The 

Federal and State HTC Investor will then be admitted into the Master Tenant as a 99% non-managing member in exchange for a 

capital contribution and will be allocated 99% of the Federal and State HTCs generated by the Property’s rehabilitation (i.e., which 

will be “passed through” to the Master Tenant by way of the master lease).  Troy Hub Manager will manage both the rehabilitation 

and operation of the Property by way of its managing member interest in both Troy Hub and the Master Tenant.  (Thus, TSB 

Music Hall Corporation shall retain control of the operation of the Property because it will own 100% of Troy Hub Manager.)

100%

Completes 

rehabilitation of the 

Property

(A)  Newly-formed New York 

limited liability company that 

will elect to be taxed as an 

association (i.e., corporation) 

for federal income tax (“FIT”) 

purposes and that will make 

an election under Section 

168(h) of the Code.

“Master 

Tenant” entity

99% (non-

managing member 

interest)

Property
(Sub-Leasehold 

Interest)

1% (managing 

member interest)

Operates the 

Property

Master Lease
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 

 
To the Board of Directors of 
Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation  
 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall 
Corporation (the “Corporation”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Corporation as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in 
its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 
We are required to be independent of the Corporation and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Adjustments to Prior Period Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements of the Corporation as of June 30, 2023 were audited by other 
auditors whose opinion dated April 1, 2024 expressed an unmodified opinion on those 
statements.  The other auditors reported on the 2023 financial statements before the 
restatement. 
 
As part of our audit of the 2024 financial statements, we also audited adjustments 
described in Note Q that were applied to restate the 2023 financial statements. In our 
opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied. We were not 
engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the 2023 financial statements of the 
Corporation other than with respect to the adjustments and, accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion or any other form of assurance on the 2023 financial statements as a whole. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Corporation’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Summarized Comparative Information 
 
In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 
statements from which it has been derived. 
 

Wojeski & Company, CPAs, P.C.  
 
Albany, New York 
January 22, 2025



TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION

Statements of Financial Position

 

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 625,052 $ 910,041
  Restricted cash and cash equivalents 822,171 107,795
  Agency funds held 53,714 28,397
  Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses 14,529 3,401
  Grants receivable 30,000 -                 
  Pledges receivable 97,467 7,567
  Investments 60,785 -                 
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets 31,240 11,537        

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,734,958    1,068,738    

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net of accumulated depreciation 1,755,115 934,726       

PLEDGES RECEIVABLES, net of current portion 459,383 8,462          

INVESTMENTS - RESTRICTED 1,159,878 -                 

$ 5,109,334    $ 2,011,926    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Current portion of long-term debt $ 11,882 $ 8,994
  Accounts payable, net of long-term portion 162,026 17,505
  Agency funds payable 53,714 28,397
  Rental ticket sales payable 7,514 9,944
  Accrued expenses 43,048 34,766
  Deferred program revenue 327,568 192,475
  Deferred grant revenue 580,513 8,500

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,186,265    300,581       

LONG-TERM PORTION OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -                 40,786

LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current portion 500,861 515,594

TOTAL LIABILITES 1,687,126    856,961       

NET ASSETS
  Without donor restrictions, as restated (see Note Q) 1,048,252 1,047,170
  With donor restrictions 2,373,956 107,795

TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,422,208    1,154,965    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 5,109,334    $ 2,011,926    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

June 30,
2024 2023
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024 (with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2023)

REVENUES AND SUPPORT
  Public support
    Contributions $ 58,432      $ 713,796    $ 772,228    $ 109,033    
    Grants 916,788    392,487    1,309,275  110,500    
    Program underwritting 99,600      -               99,600      66,500      
    Membership income  83,112      -               83,112      60,915      
    Contributed nonfinancial assets 79,090      -               79,090      74,226      
    Board of directors contributions 5,633        -               5,633        6,400        
    Investment income, net 51,098      117,879    168,977    12,825      
    Fundraising -            -               -               23,950      

        Total public support 1,293,753  1,224,162  2,517,915  464,349    

  Hall revenue
    Ticket sales 1,424,056 -               1,424,056  838,932    
    Production services 332,190 -               332,190    327,451    
    Commissions 92,451 -               92,451      73,456      
    Hall rental 59,400 -               59,400      96,699
    Community programing 25,716 -               25,716      47,567      
    Recording fees 5,000 -               5,000        10,550      
    Other hall revenue 98,040      -               98,040      27,120      

        Total hall revenue 2,036,853  -               2,036,853  1,421,775  

  Net assets released from restrictions 20,000      (20,000)     -               -               

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 3,350,606  1,204,162  4,554,768  1,886,124  

EXPENSES
    Program services 2,847,599  -               2,847,599  1,675,814  
    Management and general 358,109    -               358,109    458,009    
    Fundraising 125,741    -               125,741    62,811      

3,331,449  -               3,331,449  2,196,634  
    Contributed nonfinancial assets 79,090      -               79,090      74,226      

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,410,539  -               3,410,539  2,270,860  

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (59,933)     1,204,162  1,144,229  (384,736)   

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
    Gain on merger (See Note B) 61,015 1,061,999  1,123,014  -               

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 1,082        2,266,161  2,267,243  (384,736)   

NET ASSETS, beginning of year as restated (see Note Q) 1,047,170  107,795    1,154,965  1,539,701  

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 1,048,252  $ 2,373,956  $ 3,422,208  $ 1,154,965  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

2023
Totals

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions

2024
Totals
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024 (with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2023)

Program Rentals and Community Management 
Presentations Recordings Programming Total and General Totals

Salaries $ 226,492      $ 120,099      $ 89,021        $ 435,612      $ 187,472      $ 88,067        $ 711,151      $ 595,940     
Payroll taxes 19,319        10,248        7,606          37,173        17,447        7,525          62,145        52,500       
Employee benefits 12,548        6,297          6,199          25,044        10,454        6,195          41,693        30,522       
   Total salaries and related expenses 258,359      136,644      102,826      497,829      215,373      101,787      814,989      678,962     

Artist fees 1,052,291   -             -             1,052,291   -             -             1,052,291   638,670     
Grants -             -             451,765      451,765      -             -             451,765      -            
Marketing & printing 173,181      -             -             173,181      -             -             173,181      196,200     
Other production expenses 128,560      9,052          241             137,853      -             -             137,853      108,394     
Repairs and maintenance 40,471        20,235        20,235        80,941        21,584        5,396          107,921      75,580       
Insurance 33,904        16,868        17,243        68,015        17,271        3,819          89,105        69,388       
Credit card charges 49,864        21,081        -             70,945        -             -             70,945        40,960       
Utilities and telephone 21,092        10,546        10,546        42,184        11,249        2,812          56,245        64,359       
Production equipment rental 45,080        9,000          -             54,080        -             -             54,080        33,945       
Concessions expense 37,906        12,634        -             50,540        -             -             50,540        50,191       
Security 30,915        12,339        -             43,254        -             -             43,254        38,448       
Sound tech services 31,140        8,795          645             40,580        -             -             40,580        30,995       
Hall cleaning 23,019        9,655          340             33,014        1,390          -             34,404        24,594       
Professional fees -             -             -             -             30,153        -             30,153        12,652       
Depreciation 8,577          4,288          4,288          17,153        4,574          1,144          22,871        24,377       
IT services 9,586          2,556          639             12,781        7,817          -             20,598        18,930       
Contract services expenses -             -             17,161        17,161        -             -             17,161        6,567         
Interest -             -             -             -             13,788        -             13,788        13,750       
Fundraising expenses -             -             -             -             -             10,783        10,783        37,662       
Postage 4,032          -             -             4,032          3,405          -             7,437          6,719         
Programming and industry research -             -             -             -             6,147          -             6,147          3,727         
Payroll service -             -             -             -             5,224          -             5,224          4,308         
Dues & subscriptions -             -             -             -             4,888          -             4,888          4,297         
Office expense -             -             -             -             4,105          -             4,105          4,124         
Leased equipment -             -             -             -             1,394          -             1,394          1,740         
Bank service charges -             -             -             -             1,080          -             1,080          1,232         
Hall rent -             -             -             -             1                -             1                1               
Miscellaneous -             -             -             -             8,666          -             8,666          5,862         

   Total expenses $ 1,947,977   $ 273,693      $ 625,929      $ 2,847,599   $ 358,109      $ 125,741      $ 3,331,449   $ 2,196,634  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

2023
Totals

Program Services Supporting Services

Fundraising
2024
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION

Statements of Cash Flows

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Changes in net assets $ 2,267,243     $ (384,736)     
   Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to
    net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
      Depreciation 22,871          24,377        
      Accrued interest on EIDL loan 13,788          13,750        
     Unrealized gain on investments (86,761)        -                 
     Realized gain on investments (10,629)        -                 
     Gain on merger (1,123,014)   -                 

      (Increase) decrease in assets:
         Accounts receivable (11,128)        6,019          
         Grants receivable (30,000)        -                 
         Pledges receivable (540,821)      (16,029)       
         Prepaid expenses and other assets (19,703)        1,103          
      Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
         Accounts payable 103,735        9,138          
         Rental ticket sales payable (2,430)          (40,011)       
         Accrued expenses 8,282           6,128          
         Deferred program revenue 135,093        62,199        
         Deferred grant revenue 572,013        8,500          

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,298,539     (309,562)     

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Purchase of property and equipment (843,260)      (171,091)     
   Purchase of investments (82,230)        -                 
   Proceeds from sale of investments 79,859          -                 
   Cash received from merger 2,112           -                 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (843,519)      (171,091)     

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
   Payments on long-term debt (25,633)        (19,224)       

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (25,633)        (19,224)       

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 429,387        (499,877)     

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,017,836     1,517,713

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $ 1,447,223     $ 1,017,836   

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOWS DISCLOSURE
   Cash paid for interest $ 25,633 $ 19,224        

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Year Ended June 30,
2024 2023
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
June 30, 2024 and 2023 
 
 
 
NOTE A--ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation (the "Corporation") is a not-for-profit Corporation 
formed in 1979 to manage and operate the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall (the “Hall”) 
performing arts facility which is housed in the Troy Savings Bank Building. The mission of 
the Corporation is to develop the full potential of the Hall as a performing arts center, and a 
community resource, and to encourage and facilitate other organizations in presenting or 
recording performances by providing marketing, technical, and other assistance, and to 
manage and maintain the Hall.  
 
Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
The accompanying financial statements were prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 
whereby all assets and liabilities are recorded during the period in which they were incurred. 
 
The Corporation presents its financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). Under these provisions net 
assets, revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of the Corporation and 
changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-
imposed stipulations and may be expended for any purpose in performing the 
primary objectives of the Corporation. This class also includes net assets previously 
restricted when restrictions have expired or been met. The Corporation’s board may 
at times designate net assets without donor restrictions for specific operational 
purposes. 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations based on 
donor-imposed or grantor restrictions. These restrictions may be met by the passage 
of time or by actions of the Corporation. Certain restrictions may be required to be 
maintained in perpetuity.  

 
Use of Estimates 
In preparing the financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP, management is required 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash 
The Corporation considers all short-term liquid investments with an original maturity date of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Corporation’s cash balances in financial 
institutions may at times exceed federally insured limits and the Corporation considers this 
an ordinary business risk. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE A--ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--Continued 
 
Agency Funds Held 
The Corporation, in the position of fiscal agent, holds cash funds that belong to other 
organizations. The amount of agency funds held is offset by a corresponding liability entitled 
“Agency Funds Payable.”  
 
Grants Receivable 
Grants receivable are non-interest bearing and are recorded at their estimated collectable 
amounts. The Corporation uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible 
receivables. Receivable balances are periodically reviewed for collectability based on past 
history and current economic conditions. The Corporation considers all grants receivable to 
be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is required.  
 
Pledges Receivable 
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are 
recorded at net realizable value.  Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash 
flows.  The discount on those amounts is computed using risk-free interest rates applicable 
to the years in which the promises are received.  Amortization of the discount is included in 
contribution revenue.  Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the 
conditions are substantially met.  The Corporation uses the allowance method to account for 
uncollectible pledges.  Pledges are periodically reviewed for collectability based on past 
history and current economic conditions. The Corporation considers all pledges receivable to 
be fully collectible, and accordingly, no allowance for doubtful pledges is required. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable represent the Corporation’s unconditional right to receive consideration 
arising from the performance under contracts with customers and are non-interest bearing. 
Accounts receivable are recorded at their invoiced amounts, less an allowance for credit 
losses. Management’s estimation of the allowance for credit losses is derived from a review 
of the Corporation’s historical losses based on the aging of the receivables. The estimate is 
adjusted for management’s assessment of current economic conditions, reasonable and 
supportable forecasts regarding future events, the financial stability of its customer’s and 
any other factors deemed relevant by the Corporation. 
 
Accounts receivable are written off and charged against the allowance for credit losses when 
the Corporation determines that it is probable that the receivable will not be recovered. If 
any recoveries are made from amounts previously written off, the recoveries will be 
recognized in income or offset against credit loss expense in the year of recovery. The total 
amount of write-offs was immaterial to the financial statements as a whole for the years 
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.  
 
The allowance for credit losses was $264 for both the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE A--ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--Continued 
 
Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment is recorded at cost, or in the case of donations or bequests, at fair 
market value at the date of acquisition. Expenditures for additions, renewals or betterments 
with a cost in excess of $5,000 and an estimated useful life of more than one year are 
capitalized; expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as incurred. 
When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, their cost and related 
accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is 
credited or charged to activities. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 
 

Buildings and improvements  39 Years 
Leasehold improvements  10-39 Years 
Furnishings and equipment  5-7 Years 
Website  3 Years 

  
Long-Lived Assets 
Long-lived assets to be held and used are tested for recoverability whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amount may not be recoverable. 
When required, impairment losses on assets to be held and used are recognized based on 
the excess of the asset’s carrying amount over the fair value of the asset. During the year 
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, no impairment loss was recorded for long-lived assets. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
The Corporation uses FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, to record 
fair value adjustments to certain assets and liabilities.  This hierarchy consists of three 
broad levels: Level 1 inputs consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
and have the highest priority, Level 2 inputs consist of quoted prices for similar assets in 
active markets, or quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not 
active, and Level 3 inputs generally consist of assumptions and are developed using the 
best information available in the circumstances and have the lowest priority.  When 
available, the Corporation measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because they generally 
provide the most reliable evidence of fair value.  Level 2 and Level 3 inputs would only be 
used when Level 1 inputs were not available. 
 
The fair value of the Corporation’s investments is based on quoted prices in active markets 
(Level 1 inputs).   
 
Rental Ticket Sales Payable 
Rental ticket sales payable consists of advance ticket sales collected on behalf of 
organizations renting the hall for future performances. Rental ticket revenue is settled with 
the renting organization at the conclusion of the related event. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE A--ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--Continued 
 
Contributions 
Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recorded in the period received. 
Contributions received are recorded as increases in net assets with donor restrictions or net 
assets without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions.  When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported on the statement of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions.  However, if a donor restriction is fulfilled 
in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Corporation reports the 
support as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions. 
 
Grant Revenue 
Revenue from grant agreements is recognized when eligible expenses relative to the grant 
agreement or contract are incurred in accordance with the grant agreements. Amounts 
received in excess of expenses are recorded as deferred grant revenue. 
 
Conditional Contribution and Grant Revenue 
Conditional contributions and grants are those that include a measurable performance 
obligation or other barrier and a right of return. Revenues under these agreements are not 
recognized until the underlying conditions are met. 
 
Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 
The Corporation receives contributions in a form other than cash and other financial assets. 
These contributions represent goods and/or services that create or enhance nonfinancial 
assets or require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would 
otherwise be purchased by the Corporation. Contributed nonfinancial assets are recorded as 
revenue at their estimated fair value on the date of donation, with a corresponding asset or 
expense depending on the nature of the contribution. 
 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
Revenue for promised goods or services are recognized when control is transferred to the 
customers in an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be entitled to in 
exchange for those goods or services.  
 
The Corporation evaluates whether a contract should be accounted for as more than one 
performance obligation.  This evaluation requires significant judgment and could change the 
amount of revenue recorded in a given period.  Contracts are considered to be a single 
performance obligation if the promise to transfer individual goods and services are not 
distinct or separately identifiable from other promises in the contracts. The transaction price 
is allocated to the separate performance obligations based on the best estimate of the 
relative standalone selling prices. 
 
Deferred Program revenue includes amounts received in advance or in excess of revenue 
earned on uncompleted contracts. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE A--ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--Continued 
 
Advertising 
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising costs totaled $173,181 and 
$196,200 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 
Tax Status 
The Internal Revenue Service has determined that the Corporation is exempt from federal 
income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.   
 
The Corporation has adopted the provisions of FASB ASC 740-10, Accounting for 
Uncertainty in Income Taxes.  Management has evaluated the Corporation’s tax positions, 
including interest and penalties attributable thereto, and concluded that the Corporation had 
taken no tax positions that required adjustment in its financial statements as of June 30, 
2024. 
 
The Corporation’s information return filings are subject to examination by various taxing 
authorities up to three years from the extended due date of each return.  The Corporation is 
no longer subject to examinations by taxing authorities for the fiscal years ending prior to 
June 30, 2021.  Currently there are no examinations in progress nor has the Corporation 
been informed of any pending examinations. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing the programs and services have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
the programs and supporting services receiving the benefit.  The financial statements report 
certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more projects or supporting 
functions of the Corporation. Salary and wages are allocated using a time and effort basis. 
Payroll taxes and benefits are allocated using the same ratio as the salary allocations. All 
other expenses have been charged directly to the applicable program or supporting 
services. 
 
Comparative Totals, Summarized Financial Information 
The financial statements included certain prior-year summarized comparative information in 
total but not by net asset class, and expenses not by function.  Such information does not 
include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. 
Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was 
derived. 
 
Reclassifications 
Certain amounts for the year ended June 30, 2023 have been reclassified to conform to the 
current year presentation. These reclassifications, other than the prior period adjustment 
(See Note Q), had no effect on net assets or the changes in net assets. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE A--ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--Continued 
 
Recently Adopted Accounting Standards 
On July 1, 2023, the Corporation adopted FASB ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments – 
Credit Losses (Topic 326); Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, as 
amended, which modifies the measurement of expected credit losses on certain financial 
instruments that are measured at amortized cost, such as accounts receivable. The most 
significant change in this standard is a shift from the incurred loss model to the expected 
loss model. Under the standard, disclosures are required to provide users of the financial 
statements with useful information in analyzing an entity’s exposure to credit risk and the 
measurement of credit losses.  
 
The Corporation adopted the standard effective July 1, 2023. The impact of the adoption 
was not considered material to the financial statements and primarily resulted in new 
disclosures only. 
 
Subsequent Events 
The Corporation has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure between the statement of 
financial condition date of June 30, 2024 and January 22, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.   
 
 
NOTE B--MERGER WITH TROY CHROMATIC CONCERTS, INC. 
 
On July 1, 2023, the Corporation merged with Troy Chromatic Concerts, Inc. The purpose of 
the merger was to better enable both entities to better advance their tax-exempt purposes 
by minimizing the duplication of services and reducing administrative costs associated with 
conducting similar operations and activities. As the surviving entity, the Corporation 
acquired the net assets of Troy Chromatic Concerts, Inc. No consideration, contingent or 
otherwise, was given by the Corporation to affect this transaction.  Accordingly, the 
Corporation recorded the net assets received as a gain in the statement of activities for the 
year ended June 30, 2024. The fair value of the assets received in the merger were as 
follows: 
 
Cash     $ 2,112 
Unrestricted investments      58,903 
Donor restricted investments      1,061,999 
   Total gain on merger     $ 1,123,014 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements—Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE C--LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 
The Corporation manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual operating budgets 
that provide sufficient funds for general expenditures. Adherence to the operating budgets 
allows the Corporation to meet its liabilities and other obligations as they become due. In 
the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the Corporation could draw upon a $100,000 of 
available line of credit (See Note H). The Corporation’s financial assets available within one 
year of the statement of financial condition date for general expenditures are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Cash and restricted cash  $ 1,447,223  $ 1,017,836 
Accounts receivable   14,529   3,401 
Grants receivable   30,000   - 
Pledges receivable   556,850   16,029 
Investments   1,220,663   - 
   Total financial assets, as of June 30:   3,269,265    1,037,266 
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures:        
   Donor restricted investments   (1,159,878)   - 
   Designated investments   (60,785)   - 
   Designated cash – rental ticket sales   (7,514)   (9,944) 
   Conditional grant advances   (580,513)   - 
   Other donor restricted financial assets   (798,508)   (107,795) 
Financial assets available within one year  $ 662,067  $ 919,527 
 
 
NOTE D--CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following at June 30: 
 
  2024  2023 
Cash – unrestricted  $ 617,538  $ 900,097 
Cash – designated rental ticket sales   7,514   9,944 
Cash – subject to donor-imposed restrictions   822,171   107,795 
  $ 1,447,223  $ 1,017,836 
 
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 625,052  $ 910,041 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   822,171   107,795 
  $ 1,447,223  $ 1,017,836 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE E--INVESTMENTS 
 
Investments are reported at their fair market value and consist of the following at June 30, 
2024: 
    Fair  Unrealized 
  Cost  Value  Gain  
   Cash and money market funds  $ 17,837  $ 17,837  $                   - 
   Mutual funds   930,771   998,685   67,914 
   Equities   143,175   204,141   60,966 
  $ 1,091,783  $ 1,220,663  $   128,880 
 
Investment income is reported net of investment fees and consists of the following for the 
years ended June 30: 
  2024  2023 
Unrealized gain  $ 86,761  $ - 
Realized gain   10,629   - 
Interest income   44,222   12,845 
Dividend income   39,847   - 
Less: investment fees   (12,482)   - 
   Total investment income, net  $ 168,977  $ 12,825 
 
 
NOTE F--PLEDGES RECEIVABLE 
 
The Corporation’s unconditional promises to give consist of the following at June 30: 
 

  2024  2023 
   Unconditional promises to give before unamortized        
      discount and allowance for uncollectible receivables  $  619,804  $ 16,234  
   Less: unamortized discount   (62,954)   (205) 
        Net unconditional promises to give  $       556,850  $       16,029 
       
   Amount due in:       
      Less than one year  $ 97,467  $ 7,567 
      One to five years   459,383   8,462 
  $ 556,850  $ 16,029 

 
The present value of the estimated future cash flows on the unconditional promises to give 
is computed using a discount rate of approximately 4.4% at June 30, 2024. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE G--PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment at consist of the following at June 30: 
 
  2024  2023 
Office equipment  $        68,057  $        54,164  
Music hall equipment   240,468   233,342 
Leasehold improvements   149,322   149,322 
Land and building   344,500   344,500 
Website   13,150   13,150 
Construction in progress   1,261,496   439,255 
     Total property and equipment   2,076,993   1,233,733 
Less: accumulated depreciation   (321,878)   (299,007) 
     Total property and equipment - net   $   1,755,115  $      934,726 
 
 
NOTE H--LINE OF CREDIT 
 
The Corporation has a $100,000 line of credit agreement with a local bank. The line is 
collateralized by all of the business assets of the Corporation and is payable on demand. 
The interest rate on the line is the bank's prime rate plus 1.5% (10% at June 30, 2024). 
There was no outstanding balance on this line at June 30, 2024 and 2023.  
 
In December 2023, the Corporation entered into an agreement with the Community Loan 
Fund for a $1,000,000 revolving line of credit to provide cash flow assistance during the 
ongoing capital project. The line is collateralized by all of the business assets of the 
Corporation and is payable upon receipt of grant reimbursements from specified grants. The 
interest rate on the line is 5.50%. There was no outstanding balance on this line at June 30, 
2024.   
 
 
NOTE I--LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
Long-term debt consists of the following at June 30: 

 

  2024  2023 
Economic Injury Disaster Loan (EIDL) note 
payable to the U.S. Small Business Administration, 
with an interest rate of 2.75%, payable in monthly 
installments of $2,136 through September 2052. 
The note is collateralized by a lien on all business 
assets. Balance includes accumulated accrued 
interest of $12,743 and $24,588 at June 30, 2024 
and 2023, respectively.   

 

$ 512,743 

 

$ 524,588 
Less: current portion   (11,882)   (8,994) 
Long-term debt, net  $ 500,861  $ 515,594 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE I--LONG-TERM DEBT--Continued 
 
Principal maturities of long-term debt at June 30, 2024 are as follows: 

 
Year ended June 30,    

2025  $ 11,882 
2026   11,969 
2027   12,291 
2028   12,597 
2029   12,984 

Thereafter   451,020 
  $ 512,743 

 
 
NOTE J--REVENUES AND LIABILITIES FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 
 
The following table shows the Corporation’s revenue from contracts with customers 
disaggregated according to the timing of transfer of goods or services for the year ended 
June 30: 
  2024  2023 
Revenue recognized at a point in time:       
   Ticket sales  $ 1,424,056  $ 838,932 
   Production services   332,190   327,451 
   Commissions and concessions   92,451   73,456 
   Hall rental   59,400   96,699 
   Recording fees   5,000   10,550 
   Other hall revenue   98,040   27,120 
   2,011,137   1,374,208 
       
Revenue recognized over time:       
   Community programing   25,716   47,567 
  $   2,036,853  $   1,421,775 
 
Deferred program revenue consists of the following as of June 30: 
 
  2024  2023 
   Deferred ticket sales  $ 258,945  $ 141,360 
   Gift certificates   51,169   49,340 
   Sponsorships and underwriting   10,000   - 
   Other   7,454   1,775 
  $ 327,568  $ 192,475 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE K--NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods as of 
June 30:  
 
  2024  2023 
Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:       
   Capital improvements  $ 1,214,078  $ 107,795 
          
Subject to expenditure when a specific event occurs:       
   Endowment Fund   878,153   - 
   Marketing reserve fund   281,725   - 
   1,159,878   - 
  $ 2,373,956  $ 107,795 
 
Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted 
purposes or by the passage of time or other events specified by the donors are as follows 
for the year ended June 30: 
  2024  2023 
Subject to expenditure when a specific event occurs:       
   Troy Chromatic Concerts Marketing expenditures  $ 20,000  $ - 
 
 
NOTE L--NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions consists of the following as of June 30:  
 
  2024  2023 
   Undesignated net assets  $ 987,467  $ 1,047,170 
   Investments designated for Troy Chromatic Concerts   60,785   - 
  $ 1,048,252  $ 1,047,170 
 
 
NOTE M--ENDOWMENT AND RESERVE FUNDS 
 
The Corporation’s endowment and reserve funds were received in support of the Troy 
Chromatic Concerts series. The funds were acquired through the merger with Troy 
Chromatic Concerts, Inc. (see Note B) and consist of the following: 
 
 Endowment Fund – Allows the use of assets in excess of the historic principal value 

(HPV) of the endowment to be used to defray direct concert expenses. The HPV is 
defined as the inflation adjusted value of the initial investment based on the Consumer 
Price Index. The initial investment was $700,000 and the HPV was $895,745 as of June 
30, 2024. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE M--ENDOWMENT AND RESERVE FUNDS--Continued 
 
 Marketing Reserve Fund – Allows the use of assets to defray the cost of direct marketing 

expenses. The marketing reserve fund is not required to maintain the historic value of 
the initial investment. 

 
The Corporation is subject to the New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(NYPMIFA) and, thus, classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment funds as net 
assets with donor restrictions until the Board of Directors appropriates such amounts for 
expenditure and any other purpose restrictions have been met.   
 
The Corporation has interpreted the NYPMIFA as requiring each person responsible for 
managing and investing an institutional fund “shall manage and invest the fund in good faith 
and with the care an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would exercise under 
similar circumstances.”  NYPMIFA also requires that the following eight factors, if relevant, 
be considered in managing and investing an institutional fund: (1) general economic 
conditions, (2) the possible effect of inflation or deflation, (3) the expected tax 
consequences, if any, of investment decisions or strategies, (4) the role that each 
investment or course of action plays within the overall investment portfolio of the fund, (5) 
the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other 
resources of the institution, (7) the needs of the institution and the fund to make 
distributions and to preserve capital, and (8) an asset’s special relationship or special value, 
if any, to the purposes of the institution. In addition to the eight factors set forth above the 
governing board must consider the purposes of the Corporation as well as the purposes for 
which the fund was established when managing and investing an institutional fund. 
 
Under the NYPMIFA, a fund’s investments must be diversified unless the Corporation’s 
governing board determines that, due to special circumstances, the purposes of the fund 
are better served without diversification. Any decision not to diversify must be reviewed by 
the Corporation’s governing board at least annually. 
 
Changes in net assets of the funds were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2024: 
  

Marketing 
Reserve 

 

Endowment 

  
 

Total 
Net assets as of July 1, 2023  $     272,527  $ 789,472  $ 1,061,999 
Investment income, net  6,991   19,286  26,277 
Realized gain (loss)  4,291   6,338  10,629 
Unrealized gain  17,916   63,057  80,973 
Net released for expenditures  (20,000)   -  (20,000) 
Net assets, end of year  $     281,725  $ 878,153  $ 1,159,878 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted 
endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor requires the Corporation to retain. 
The donor-restricted endowment fund has a restricted historical principal value of $895,745.  
The fund had a deficiency of $17,592 as of June 30, 2024. This deficiency was the results of 
unfavorable market conditions. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE M--ENDOWMENT AND RESERVE FUNDS--Continued 
 
The Corporation has a policy of releasing excess funds when the value of the endowment 
exceeds the HPV in accordance with the donor stipulations.  Under this policy, the 
Corporation considered the long-term expected return on its endowment.  Accordingly, over 
the long-term, the Corporation expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment 
to achieve after fees and expenses, an absolute return of 5% in excess of inflation.  The 
Corporation has a policy that allows it to withdraw sufficient funds from the reserve fund to 
meet appropriate expenses that are incurred in the same fiscal year. 
 
 
NOTE N--CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, contributions of nonfinancial assets that 
have been received by of the Corporation include the following: 
 
  2024  2023 
   Advertising  $ 16,400  $ 5,128 
   Hall rental   58,999   58,999 
   Equipment rental   746   3,300 
   Professional services   1,445   4,565 
   Other   1,500   2,234 
  $ 79,090  $ 74,226 
 
Qualitative information related to the utilization of contributed nonfinancial assets, 
description of any donor-imposed restrictions, and valuation techniques and inputs are as 
follows.  Information is consistent for both years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, unless 
otherwise noted. 
 

Nonfinancial Asset  
Utilization in 

Programs/Activities  
Donor 

Restrictions  
Valuation Techniques and 

Inputs 
Advertising  All programs  None  Estimated value is based on 

donor provided values or based 
on publicly available price 
information for similar services. 

       
Hall rental  All programs  None  Estimated value is based on 

the difference between the 
agreed upon value per the 
lease agreement and the actual 
lease payments (See Note O).  

       
Equipment rental 
 

 All programs  None  Estimated value is based on 
donor provided values or based 
on publicly available price 
information for similar services. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE N--CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS--Continued 
 

Nonfinancial Asset  
Utilization in 

Programs/Activities  
Donor 

Restrictions  
Valuation Techniques and 

Inputs 
Professional Services  Management & 

General 
 None  Estimated value is based on 

donor provided values or based 
on publicly available price 
information for similar services. 

       
Other  Management & 

General 
 None  Estimated value is based on 

donor provided values or based 
on publicly available price 
information for similar services. 

 
 
NOTE O--COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
Lease commitments 
The Corporation has a lease agreement with the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Foundation 
(the Foundation) for the use of the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall. The Lease agreement has 
a term of 10 years and an agreed upon annual rental value of $59,000. However, under the 
agreement, the Corporation is required to make discounted rental payments of $1 per year 
for the first five years (through June 30, 2024) and annual rental payments of $59,000 for 
the remaining five years (through June 30, 2029). The difference in the discounted rent of 
$1 and the agree upon annual rental value of $59,000 was recorded as a contribution of a 
nonfinancial asset (See Note N). In addition, the lease agreement included a purchase 
option that allowed the Corporation to purchase the Music Hall from the Foundation at the 
end of the 5th year (year ended June 30, 2024) for $600,000 or at the end of the lease 
agreement for $900,000. At June 30, 2024, the Corporation did not exercise the option to 
purchase the Music Hall under this agreement.  However, In March 2024 the Foundation and 
Corporation entered into a separate agreement for the purchase of the Music Hall (See Note 
R). Upon completion of the sale in July 2024, the lease agreement was terminated. 
 
The Corporation also leases office equipment under an operating lease agreement on a 
month-to-month basis. Total operating lease expense for office equipment was $1,394 and 
$1,740 for the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Grant Programs 
The Corporation participates in various grants programs which are subject to financial and 
compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives.  Accordingly, the Corporation’s 
compliance with the applicable grant requirements may be established at some future date.  
The amount of expenditures or funding which may be disallowed by the granting agencies 
cannot be determined at this time, although management, based upon prior experience 
expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
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TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 
 
Notes to Financial Statements--Continued 
 
 
 
NOTE P--EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 
 
The Corporation provides retirement benefits in the form of a defined contribution plan (the 
“Plan”) pursuant to Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. This Plan is available to all 
employees immediately when they are hired. Employees may elect to make voluntary 
contributions to the Plan. The Corporation makes discretionary matching contributions. The 
Corporation may also make a discretionary contribution to the plan as determined on an 
annual basis. The Corporation's contribution to the Plan for the years ended June 30, 2024 
and 2023 was $9,400 and $0, respectively. 
 
 
NOTE Q--PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Corporation identified an error in recording some 
capital expenditures. Some costs that were capitalizable as part of the capital project for 
improvements to the Music Hall were previously expensed as incurred. The expenses were 
incurred prior to July 1, 2022 and did not have an impact on the changes in net assets for 
the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. Accordingly, the beginning balance of net assets 
as of July 1, 2022 has been restated. A summary of the adjusted amounts and the related 
impact on net assets as of June 30, 2023 are as follows: 
 
 Previously    Restated 
 Reported  Adjustment  Amount 
Net assets without donor restrictions 
 at July 1, 2022 $   1,211,984  $     269,717  $   1,481,701 
Construction in progress 169,538  269,717  439,255 
Net assets without donor restrictions  
 at June 30, 2023 777,453  269,717  1,047,170 
 
 
NOTE R--SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On July 23, 2024, the Corporation closed on the purchase of the Troy Music Hall 
condominium unit in the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall building at 30 Second Street in Troy, 
New York from the Foundation. The purchase was made for $1 and the lease agreement 
with the Foundation was terminated (see Note O). The Music Hall condominium unit will be 
recorded on the financial statements at fair market value as of the date of sale.  The 
Corporation is in the process of obtaining a third-party valuation to establish a reasonable 
estimate of the fair value of the unit, however, as of the date of the financial statements the 
fair value has not been established. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

 

 

 

Board of Directors 

Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation 

Troy, New York 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall 

Corporation (a nonprofit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 

30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, 

and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and 

the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall 

Corporation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 

requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  The financial statements as of June 30, 2021 

and for the year then ended were not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Troy Savings 

Bank Music Hall Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date 

that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 

assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 

accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 

on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s internal control. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control 

related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Supplemental Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 

whole.  The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. 

Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 

Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a 

required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and 

was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 

the financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 

audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 

reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 

the financial statements or the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our 

opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements 

as a whole. 

 

 

Michael A. Tobin & Associates, C.P.A.’s, P.C. 
 

Latham, New York 

March 28, 2023 
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ASSETS 2022 2021

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,517,713$   953,383$     

Cash - Agency funds held 30,058 27,723

Accounts and contributions receivable, net of allowance for 

    doubtful accounts - 2022 and 2021 - $264 9,420 85,292

Grants receivable 0 9,900

Prepaid expenses 12,640          33,764         

Total current assets 1,569,831     1,110,062    

  

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 792,925        767,896       

Less accumulated depreciation 274,630        249,583       

518,295        518,313       

  

2,088,126$   1,628,375$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long term debt 8,994$          15,093$       

Accounts payable, net of long-term portion 8,367 7,571

Agency funds payable 30,058 27,723

Rental ticket sales payable 49,955 0

Accrued expenses 58,700          30,822         

Deferred revenue 130,276        370,411       

Total current liabilities 286,350        451,620       

LONG-TERM PORTION OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 40,786          40,786         

LONG TERM DEBT, net of current maturities 491,006        484,907       

NET ASSETS

Net Assets without donor restrictions

Operating 693,689 132,749

Fixed assets, net 518,295 518,313

Total net assets without donor restrictions 1,211,984     651,062       

Net assets with donor restrictions 58,000          $

Total net assets 1,269,984     651,062       

2,088,126$   1,628,375$  
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Without With Without With

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenue and other support:

Public support:

Membership income:

Individual members 54,156$          $ 54,156$        49,470$    $ 49,470$    

Board of directors 6,700              6,700            4,950        4,950        

Contributions:

Corporations, foundations

and individuals 68,244            68,244          137,996    137,996    

Grants 129,500          58,000           187,500        359,000    359,000    

Government grants 46,391            981,795         1,028,186     196,232    196,232    

Program underwriting 43,750            43,750          38,950      38,950      

Investment income 1,004              1,004            655           655           

Total public support 349,745          1,039,795      1,389,540     787,253    -                787,253    

Hall revenue:

Ticket sales 706,163          706,163        10,631      10,631      

Hall rental 45,500            45,500          23,250      23,250      

Recording fees 12,900            12,900          20,150      20,150      

Ticket handling fees 120,906          120,906        17,609      17,609      

Commissions 29,461            29,461          34             34             

Program ad income and marketing services -                      -                   -                -                

Community programming 133,505 133,505        118,306 118,306    

Other 177,261 177,261        64,152 64,152      

Total hall revenue 1,225,696       1,225,696     254,132    254,132    

Total public support & hall revenue 1,575,441       1,039,795      2,615,236     1,041,385 -                1,041,385 

Gifts - In-Kind - Goods and Services 84,519  84,519          69,740 69,740      

Gifts - In-Kind - Equipment 15,000 15,000          

Net assets released from restrictions 981,795          (981,795)        47,470      (47,470)     
-                

Total revenue and 

other support 2,656,755       58,000           2,714,755     1,158,595 (47,470)     1,111,125 -                   -                

Expenses:

Program Services 1,453,722       1,453,722     359,971    359,971    

Management and General 522,401          522,401        355,737    355,737    

Fundraising 35,191            35,191          35,882      35,882      

2,011,314       2,011,314     751,590    751,590    

Gifts - In-Kind - Goods and Services 84,519            84,519          69,740      69,740      

Total expenses 2,095,833       -                     2,095,833     821,330    821,330    

Changes in net assets 560,922          58,000           618,922        337,265    (47,470)     289,795    

Net assets at beginning of year 651,062          $ 651,062        313,797 47,470 361,267    

Net assets at end of year 1,211,984$     58,000$         1,269,984$   651,062$  $ 651,062$  

2022 2021
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Program Rentals and Community Management Fund 

Presentations Recordings Programming Total and General Raising Total

Salaries 180,634$      90,531$            90,531$        361,696$       137,410$         19,630$        518,736$      

Payroll taxes 22,234          4,765                4,765            31,764           12,053             1,721            45,538          

Employee benefits 18,154          4,051                3,730            25,935           10,168             1,453            37,556          

     Total salaries and related expenses 221,022        99,347              99,026          419,395         159,631           22,804          601,830        

Artist Fees 517,199        10,850          528,049         528,049        

Marketing & Printing 167,628        12,018              710               180,356         180,356        

Hall Rent -                 1                      1                   

Production Equipment Rental 12,635          7,820                20,455           20,455          

Hall Cleaning 10,003          9,359                160               19,522           19,522          

Security 20,569          18,905              39,474           39,474          

Sound Tech Services 21,485          7,950                29,435           29,435          

Other Production Expense 78,728          6,799                245               85,772           85,772          

Contract Services Expenses 72,314          72,314           72,314          

Dues & Fees -                 3,307               3,307            

Fundraising expenses -                 11,449          11,449          

Insurance -                 62,762             62,762          

Repairs and maintenance -                 111,635           111,635        

Office expense -                 3,008               3,008            

Leased equipment -                 1,740               1,740            

Professional fees -                 52,704             938               53,642          

IT services 10,129          10,129           3,374               13,503          

Credit card charges 27,167          27,167           27,167          

Payroll service -                 5,588               5,588            

Bank service charges 188               188                1,105               1,293            

Utilities and telephone -                 64,794             64,794          

Postage -                 2,945               2,945            

Concession expense 21,466          21,466           21,466          

Miscellaneous -                 8,883               8,883            

Interest -                 13,750             13,750          

Programming and industry research expenses -                 2,127               2,127            

Depreciation 25,047             25,047          

Total expenses 1,108,219$   162,198$          183,305$      1,453,722$    522,401$         35,191$        2,011,314$   

Program Services Supporting Services
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Program Rentals and Community Management Fund 

Presentations Recordings Programming Total and General Raising Total

Salaries 165,010$      8,294$              16,587$        189,891$       96,758$           13,823$        300,472$      

Payroll taxes 14,034          725                   1,450            16,209           8,459               1,209            25,877          

Employee benefits 13,431          790                   1,580            15,801           9,217               1,317            26,335          

     Total salaries and related expenses 192,475        9,809                19,617          221,901         114,434           16,349          352,684        

Artist Fees 12,991          12,991           12,991          

Marketing & Printing 14,683          1,517                20                 16,220           311               16,531          

Hall Rent -                 1                      1                   

Production Equipment Rental 5,300            1,550                6,850             6,850            

Hall Cleaning 982               4,221                5,203             5,203            

Sound Tech Services 4,950            2,350                400               7,700             7,700            

Other Production Expense 2,235            2,280                4,515             4,515            

Contract Services Expenses 70,378          70,378           70,378          

Dues & Fees -                 2,763               2,763            

Fundraising expenses -                 18,847          18,847          

Insurance -                 50,890             50,890          

Repairs and maintenance -                 63,254             63,254          

Office expense -                 1,278               1,278            

Leased equipment -                 1,740               1,740            

Professional fees -                 42,175             375               42,550          

IT services 6,093            6,093             581                  6,674            

Credit card charges 8,116            4                       8,120             8,120            

Payroll service -                 3,184               3,184            

Bank service charges -                 515                  515               

Utilities and telephone -                 34,612             34,612          

Postage -                 1,092               1,092            

Miscellaneous -                 1,571               1,571            

Interest -                 16,326             16,326          

Programming and industry research expenses -                 1,048               1,048            

Depreciation 20,273             20,273          

Total expenses 247,825$      21,731$            90,415$        359,971$       355,737$         35,882$        751,590$      

Program Services Supporting Services
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INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

 

2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets 618,922$          289,795$     

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Depreciation 25,047              20,273         

Gifts - in-kind - equipment (15,000)            

Loss on disposal of equipment 196              

Loan forgiveness - PPP (87,000)        

(Increase) decrease in:

Accounts and contributions receivable 75,872              (82,391)        

Grants receivable 9,900                

Prepaid expenses 21,124              (1,467)          

Increase (decrease) in:

Accounts payable 796                   (6,240)          

Accrued expenses 27,878              16,902         

Rental ticket sales payable 49,955              (10,620)        

Deferred revenue (240,135)          180,624       

Net cash provided by operating activities 574,359            320,072       

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of furniture and equipment (10,029)            (76,285)        

Net cash (used in) investing activities (10,029)            (76,285)        

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 564,330            243,787       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 953,383            709,596       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 1,517,713$       953,383$     

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the year for Interest $ 14$              

 

 

 



TROY SAVINGS BANK MUSIC HALL CORPORATION 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2022 and 2021 

 

 

- 9 - 

 

 

1. Nature of Operations 

 

Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation ("the Corporation") is a not-for-profit Corporation 

formed in 1979 to manage and operate the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall ("Hall") performing 

arts facility which is housed in the Troy Savings Bank Building. The mission of the Corporation 

is to develop the full potential of the Hall as a performing arts center, and a community resource; 

and to encourage and facilitate other organizations in presenting or recording performances by 

providing marketing, technical, and other assistance; and to manage and maintain the Hall.  In 

1999, the Troy Savings Bank Building was converted into a condominium property which 

divided the building into two condominium units – one for the banking area and another for the 

Music Hall portion of the building.  The banking unit was owned by Key Bank, N.A. and the 

Music Hall unit is owned by the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Foundation, a private operating 

foundation.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, Key Bank, N.A. donated the banking 

unit to the Corporation as discussed in Note 8.  The Troy Savings Bank Building was built in 

1875 and is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and in 1989 was classified as a 

National Historic Landmark. 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Basis of Presentation: 

 
The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US 
GAAP) which require the Corporation to report information regarding its financial position and 
activities according to the following net asset classifications: 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions:  Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
Corporation.  These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Corporation’s management 
and the Board of Directors.  The Corporation’s board may designate assets without 
restrictions for specific operational purposes from time to time. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions:  Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and 

grantors.  Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 

actions of the Corporation or by the passage of time.  Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 

nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

 

The Corporation's net assets without restrictions are further classified for display purposes as 

follows: 

 

Operating - used to account for the transactions related to the services provided by the 

Corporation and for its general operations. 
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2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 

 

Basis of Presentation, continued: 

 

Fixed assets – used to account for fixed asset transactions including acquisitions and 

depreciation expense. 

 

Use of estimates: 
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 

the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 

period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

Concentrations of credit risk: 
 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Corporation to concentrations of credit risk 

consist principally of cash and accounts receivable.  The Company maintains its cash in bank 

deposit accounts with a bank with a high credit quality financial institution.  The balances are 

insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and at times may exceed federally insured 

limits.  Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to 

$250,000 per financial institution.  At June 30, 2022 the Corporation had cash deposits with the 

bank in excess of FDIC insured limits.  The financial institution has a strong credit rating and 

management believes that the credit risk related to the deposits is minimal. 
 

Cash and cash equivalents: 
 

The Corporation considers all short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or 

less to be cash equivalents. 

 

Agency Funds: 

 

The corporation is the fiscal agent for the Troy Cultural Alliance and The Troy Savings Bank 

Condominium. 
 

Accounts receivable: 
 

The Corporation's accounts receivables consist of amounts due for various services provided.  

Unsecured credit is extended to various organizations that use the Corporation's facilities. 
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2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 

 

Land, buildings and equipment: 

 

Land, buildings and equipment are reported in the state of financial position at cost, if purchased, 

and at fair value at the date of donation, if donated.  All land and buildings are capitalized.  

Equipment is capitalized if it has a cost of $5,000 or more and a useful life when acquired of 

more than 1 year. Repairs and maintenance that do not significantly increase the useful life of the 

asset are expensed as incurred.  Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the 

estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows: 

 

Building and improvements 39 years

Leasehold improvements 10-39 years

Furnishings and equipment 5 - 7 years

Website 3 years
 

 

Land, buildings and equipment are reviewed for impairment when a significant change in the 

asset’s use or another indicator of possible impairment is present.  No impairment losses were 

recognized in the financial statements in the current period.  

 

1) The Corporation received a building (banking unit condominium) donation during the 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2019.  As the banking unit condominium is not being utilized 

as renovation plans are currently on hold and not in service, no depreciation has been 

recorded on the building. 

 

Rental ticket sales payable: 
 

Rental ticket sales payable consists of advance ticket sales collected on behalf of organizations 

renting the hall for future performances.  Rental ticket revenue is settled with the renting 

organization at the conclusion of the event. 
 

Deferred revenue: 
 

Deferred revenue includes advance ticket sales and underwriting collections received but not yet 

earned.  Also included in deferred revenue are grants for program and operational support to be 

utilized in the following year. 
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2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 

Accounting for contributions: 

 

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized when received.  All 

contributions are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the 

contributed assets is specifically restricted by the donor.  Amounts received that are restricted by 

the donor to use in future periods or for specific purposes are reported as increases in net assets 

with donor restrictions.  Unconditional promises with payments due in future years have an 

implied restriction to be used in the year the payment is due, and therefore are reported as 

restricted until the payment is due, unless the contribution is clearly intended to support activities 

of the current fiscal year.  Conditional promises, such as matching grants, are not recognized until 

they become unconditional, that is, until all conditions on which they depend are substantially 

met. 

 

Advertising: 

 

Advertising costs consist primarily of costs directly related to performances held at the Hall and 

are expensed upon completion of the performances.  Advertising costs amounted to $180,356 and 

$16,531 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. 

 

Income taxes: 

 

The Corporation has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be exempt from federal 

income tax under Section (501)(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and similar provisions of the 

New York State Tax Code. 

 

The Corporation has adopted FASB ASC 740-10.25, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income 

Taxes.  The adoption of this standard resulted in no uncertain tax benefits or provisions identified 

and recorded as a liability or asset.  The Corporation believes that there are no tax positions taken 

or expected to be taken that would significantly increase or decrease unrecognized tax benefits 

within 12 months of the reporting date. 

 

None of the Corporation’s Federal or State income tax returns are currently under examination by 

the Internal Revenue Service or State authorities. 
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2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 

 
Functional Expense Allocation: 
 
ASU No. 2016-14 – Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of 
Not-for-Profit Entities requires disclosure of the description of the methods used to allocate costs 
among program and support functions. 
 
The costs of the Corporation’s program and supporting activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of functional expenses.  Expenses that can be identified with a 
specific program or support service are charged directly to that program or support service. 
Salaries and benefits and costs common to multiple functions have been allocated based on 
estimates of time and effort. 
 
Supporting expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific 
program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Corporation. 
 
Impact of COVID-19: 
 
Global and domestic responses to COVID-19 continue to rapidly evolve.  Given the fluid nature 
of COVID-19 and the ongoing collective response to the outbreak, management is unable to 
determine the full financial impact on the Corporation.  Management acknowledges, however, 
that COVID-19 could be disruptive and have an impact on its future revenues, expenses, and 
overall financial condition. 
 
Reclassification of Prior Year Presentation: 
 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2021 financial statements to conform to the 
current year presentation.  These reclassifications had no effect on the results of operations or net 
assets of the prior year.  
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3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources 

 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, this is, without donor or other restrictions 

limiting their use, within one year of the statements of financial position date consisted of the 

following at June 30: 

 

2022 2021

Total current assets 1,569,831$ 1,110,062$ 

Less:  prepaid expenses (12,640)       (33,764)       

Cash - agency funds held (30,058)       (27,723)       

Cash - designated - rental ticket sales (49,955)       

Cash - subject to satisfaction of grant restrictions (58,000)       

1,419,178$ 1,048,575$ 

 

 

The Corporation has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 

expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.  

 

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them 

unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the statements of financial position date. 

 

As more fully described in Note 6, the Corporation also has a committed line of credit in the 

amount of $100,000, which it could draw upon in the event of an unanticipated liquidity level. 

 

4.   Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following: 

 

2022 2021

Cash - unrestricted 1,409,758$   953,383$      

Cash - designated - rental ticket sales 49,955          

Cash - subject to satisfaction of grant restrictions 58,000          

1,517,713$   953,383$      
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5.   Property and Equipment 

 

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30: 

2022 2021

Office equipment 52,611$        51,908$        

Music Hall equipment 233,342        209,016        

Leasehold improvements 149,322        149,322        

Land and building 344,500        344,500        

Website 13,150          13,150          

792,925        767,896        

Less:  accumulated depreciation 274,630        249,583        

518,295$      518,313$      

 

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was $25,047 and $20,273, 

respectively. 

 

6.   Line of Credit 

 

The Corporation has a line of credit agreement with a local bank in the amount of $100,000 to 

meet its financing needs.  There were no outstanding borrowings at June 30, 2022 and 2021.  The 

line of credit is secured by all business assets.  Interest on borrowings is at the prime rate plus 

1.5% per annum (6.25% at June 30, 2022). 

 
7. Long Term Debt 

Long term debt consists of the following at June 30: 
 

2022 2021

U.S. Small Business Administration - EIDL loan 500,000$       500,000$       

Less: current portion 8,994             15,093           

Long-term portion 491,006$       484,907$       

Principal Due
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7. Long Term Debt, continued 

 
U.S. Small Business Administration - EIDL Program: 
 
Installment note payable, due to the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) under the 
COVID-19 Economic Injury Disaster Loan (EIDL) program, in the original amount of $500,000, 
secured by all of the Corporation’s tangible and intangible personal property.  The Corporation 
may prepay this note in part or in full at any time, without notice or penalty.  Installment 
payments including principal and interest of $2,136 monthly were originally to begin twelve (12) 
months from the original date of the promissory note (April 21, 2020).  On March 15, 2022, the 
SBA announced that it would extend deferment periods for all disaster loans, including COVID 
EIDL loans with payments to begin thirty (30) months from the original date of the promissory 
note.  The balance of principal and interest will be payable thirty (30) years from the date that the 
promissory note payments begin with a maturity date of September 30, 2052.  Interest will accrue 
at the rate of two and three-quarter percent (2.75%) per annum. 
 
Long term debt principal payments required for succeeding years are as follows:  
 
 

Year Ending

June 30,

2023 8,994$         

2024 12,283         

2025 12,626         

2026 12,977         

2027 13,338         

Thereafter 439,782       

500,000$     
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8.   Net Assets 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and the change in net assets 

during these years is as follows: 

 

Temporarily

 Operating Fixed Assets Total Restricted Total

Balance at June 30, 2020 (148,700)$       462,497$      313,797      313,797      

Excess of revenues over expenses 310,264          310,264      310,264      

Net assets released from restrictions 47,470            47,470        47,470        

Equipment purchases funded by operating fund (76,285)           76,285          -                  -                  

Depreciation (20,273)        (20,273)       (20,273)       

Loss on disposal (196)             (196)            (196)            

Balance at June 30, 2021 132,749          518,313        651,062      651,062      

Excess of expenses over revenues (410,826)         (410,826)     1,039,795    628,969      

Net assets released from restrictions 981,795          981,795      (981,795)      -                  

Equipment purchases funded by operating fund (10,029)           10,029          -                  -                  

Depreciation (25,047)        (25,047)       (25,047)       

Gifts-in-kind contribution - equipment 15,000          15,000        15,000        

Balance at June 30, 2022 693,689$        518,295$      1,211,984$ 58,000$       1,269,984$ 

Without Restrictions

 

Net assets with donor restrictions: 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of June 30, 2022 and 2021: 

 

2022 2021

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:

Capital improvements 58,000$        $

 

 

During 2022 and 2021, the Corporation received restricted program funding from the following: 

 

2022 2021

Program Funding:

New York State Council on the Arts 69,500$        49,500$        
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8.   Net Assets, continued 

 

This funding requires the fulfillment of certain restrictions as set forth in the respective award 

agreements.  The Corporation expended all of its funding received from the grantors listed above 

in accordance with the terms of the awards.  In accordance with FASB ASC No. 958-Not-for-

Profit Entities, these amounts have been reflected as unrestricted grants on the statements of 

activities, as they were received and expended within the same reporting period. 

 

9.   Gifts-In-Kind Contributions 

 

The Corporation receives contributions in a form other than cash or investments.  The 

contributions are recorded at the date of gift and as expenses when the donated items are placed 

into service or distributed.  If the Corporation receives a contribution of land, buildings, or 

equipment, the contributed asset is recognized as an asset at its estimated fair value at the date of 

gift, provided that the value of the asset and its estimated useful life meets the Corporation’s 

capitalization policy.  Donated use of facilities is reported as contributions and as expenses at the 

estimated fair value of similar space for rent under similar conditions.  If the use of the space is 

promised unconditionally for a period greater than one year, the contribution is reported as a 

contribution and an unconditional promise to give at the date of gift, and the expense is reported 

over the term of use. 

 

The Corporation recorded the following contributions in-kind support as if purchased at fair 

market value during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 as follows: 

 

June 30, June 30,

2022 2021

Concert and  Production Expenses

  Printing and marketing 9,860$        $

  Hall rental 58,999        58,999        

  Equipment rental 3,335          4,025          

     Total Program 72,194$      63,024$      

General and Administrative

  Professional fees 11,375$      1,500$        

  Other 950             5,216          

     Total Administrative 12,325$      6,716$        

Total In-Kind Contributions 84,519$      69,740$      
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9.   Gifts-In-Kind Contributions, continued 

 

The Corporation benefits from personal services provided by a substantial number of volunteers.  

Those volunteers have donated significant amounts of time and services in the Corporation’s 

program operations and in its fundraising campaigns.  However, these contributed services do not 

meet the criteria for recognition in financial statements.  GAAP allows recognition of contributed 

services only if (a) the services create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) the services would 

have been purchased if not provided by contribution, require specialized skills, and are provided 

by individuals possessing those skills. 

 

10. COVID-19 Relief Option Funds 

 

The Corporation received various sources of funds from the Federal Government to provide 

financial relief from the pandemic during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 as 

follows: 

 

2022 2021

Paycheck Protection Program - loan forgiveness (A) $ 87,000$   

Employee Retention credits (B) 46,391        109,232   

Shuttered Venue Operators Grants (C) 981,795      

1,028,186$ 196,232$ 

 

The Corporation has recorded these funds as a component of government grants revenue on the 

statements of activities for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. 

 

The details of this funding is as follows: 

 

A. Paycheck Protection Program: 

 

On April 17, 2020, the Corporation received $87,000 in loan funding from the Paycheck 

Protection Program (PPP), established pursuant to the recently enacted Coronavirus Aid, 

Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) and administered by the U.S. Small 

Business Administration.  The Corporation applied for forgiveness of the PPP loan during 

May 2021 and the SBA approved the forgiveness application in full on May 20, 2021.  Based 

on the forgiveness requirements met, $87,000 has been recognized as a component of 

government grants in the statements of activities for the year ended June 30, 2021 in 

accordance with ASC 985-605, not-for-profit entities, revenue recognition as a conditional 

contribution with all barriers being met. 
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10. COVID-19 Relief Option Funds, continued 

 

 

B. Employee Retention Credits: 

 

The Corporation was eligible for the Employee Retention Credit (CARES Employee 

Retention Credit) which is a refundable tax credit against certain employment taxes for 

eligible employers.  During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Corporation 

has recognized $46,391 and $109,232, respectively, as a component of government grants in 

the statements of activities. 

 

C. Shuttered Venue Operators Grant (SVOG): 

 

In July 2021, the Corporation applied for a grant under the Shuttered Venue Operating Grant 

(SVOG) program.  The Corporation was approved for funding with an initial award of 

$563,989 received on July 20, 2021, a reconsideration award of $90,541 received on October 

6, 2021 and a supplemental award of $327,265 received on November 16, 2021.  The U.S. 

Small Business Administration issued a notice of award on November 10, 2021 totaling 

$981,795 for the three award amounts.  The funding under this program covered eligible 

expenditures incurred by the Corporation between March 1, 2020 and June 30, 2022 in the 

amount of $981,795.  There were no unexpended funds at June 30, 2022.   

 

The Shuttered Venue Operations Grant program was created when the Economic Aid to 

Hard-Hit Small Businesses, Nonprofits, and Venues Act (the Act) was signed into law on 

December 27, 2020.  The Act provided much-needed capital to eligible governments, not-for-

profits, and for-profit entities that include, among others, live venue operators, movie 

theaters, museums, zoos, and aquariums.  In total, approximately $15 billion has been 

appropriated towards funding the SVOG program, which will be administered by the Small 

Business Administration (SBA), to help eligible organizations weather the pandemic. 

 

11. Lease Commitments 
 

The Corporation has a lease agreement with the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Foundation 

(Foundation) for use of the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall.  A lease was entered into for three 

performance seasons commencing on September 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019 in the amount of 

$1.00, annually which was extended until August 13, 2019.  Based on a previous lease agreement 

that ended on June 30, 2013, the fair value annual rent amount was $59,000 calculated on actual 

annual paid rent in prior years.  The reduction from the fair value rent amount ($58,999) has been 

recorded as a gift-in-kind contribution.   
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11. Lease Commitments, continued 

 

The lease agreement has been extended to a 10 year lease at $1 per year for the first 5 years and 

$59,000 per year for the remaining five years.  Additionally, the lease agreement contains an 

option to purchase the Music Hall unit after 5 years. 

 

Components of rental expense associated with the Troy Savings Bank Music Hall lease for the 

years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows: 

 
2022 2021

Rent expense paid 1$                 1$                 
 

The Corporation also leases equipment under a long-term operating lease agreement expiring at 

June 30, 2024.  Operating lease expense amounted to $1,740 and $1,740 for the years ended June 

30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. 

 

Future minimum lease payments by year, under non-cancelable operating leases with initial terms 

of one year or more, for the five succeeding years and thereafter are as follows: 

 

Hall Equipment

June 30, 2023 1                  1,740                

June 30, 2024 1                  1,740                

June 30, 2024 59,000         

June 30, 2025 59,000         

June 30, 2026 59,000         

Thereafter 118,000        

295,002$     3,480$              

 

12.  Interfund Transfers 
 

During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Board of Directors authorized transfers from 

the Operating Fund to the Fixed Asset Fund in the amount of $10,029 and $76,285 respectively, 

representing fixed assets purchased with resources of the Operating Fund. 
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13.  Subsequent Events 

 

In accordance with FASB ASC No. 855, Subsequent Events, the Corporation has evaluated events 

and transactions that occurred between June 30, 2022 and March 28, 2023 which is the date these 

financial statements were available to be issued, for possible disclosures and recognition in the 

financial statements.  With the exception of the matters discussed in the following paragraph, 

there were no material subsequent events that required recognition or additional disclosure in 

these financial statements. 

 

Effective as of November 15, 2022, the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the Board of 

Directors of Troy Chromatic Concerts approved a plan of merger and authorized the filing of a 

certificate of merger between the two organizations with Troy Chromatic Concerts becoming a 

subsidiary of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation. 
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Federal Grantor/ Federal

  Pass-Through Grantor/ CFDA Federal

    Program Title Number Expenditures

U.S. Small Business Administration

Shuttered Venue Operators Grant 59.075 981,795$           *

Economic Injury Disaster Loan 59.008 62,702               

Total U.S. Small Business Administration 1,044,497$        

Total Federal Funds Expended 1,044,497$        
 

 

*Denotes major program 
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NOTE A – BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal 

award activity of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation (the Corporation) under programs of the 

federal government for the year ended June 30, 2022.  The information in the Schedule is presented in 

accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 

Guidance).  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the 

Corporation, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or 

cash flows of the Corporation. 

 

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  Such 

expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 

wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

 

NOTE C – INDIRECT COST RATES 

 

The Corporation did not elect to use the 10 percent de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under the 

Uniform Guidance. 

 

NOTE D – SHUTTERED VENUE OPERATORS GRANT (SVOG) 

 

In July 2021, the Corporation applied for a grant under the Shuttered Venue Operating Grant (SVOG) 

program.  The Corporation was approved for funding with an initial award of $563,989 received on 

July 20, 2021, a reconsideration award of $90,541 received on October 6, 2021 and a supplemental 

award of $327,265 received on November 16, 2021.  The U.S. Small Business Administration issued 

a notice of award on November 10, 2021 totaling $981,795 for the three award amounts.  The funding 

under this program covered eligible expenditures incurred by the Corporation between March 1, 2020 

and June 30, 2022 in the amount of $981,795.  There were no unexpended funds at June 30, 2022.  
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FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

 

 2021 – NONE 

 

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

 

 2021 – NONE 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

To the Board of Directors 

Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation 

 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Troy Savings 

Bank Music Hall Corporation (a not-for-profit organization), which comprise the statement of 

financial position as of June 30, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and 

cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 

our report thereon dated March 28, 2023. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Troy Savings Bank 

Music Hall Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 

designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 

opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do 

not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s internal 

control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exits when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected, on a timely basis. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 

this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 

any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Troy Savings Bank Music Hall 

Corporation’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 

noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 

audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  These results of our tests disclosed no 

instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 

Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Corporation’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 

in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation’s internal control 

and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

Michael A. Tobin & Associates, C.P.A.’s, P.C. 
 

Albany, New York 

March 28, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  

AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM 

GUIDANCE  

To the Board of Directors 

Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program  

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s compliance with the types of 

compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 

have a direct and material effect on each of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s major 

federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2022. Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s 

major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying 

schedule of findings and questioned costs.  

In our opinion, Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation complied, in all material respects, with 

the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on 

each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2022.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 

the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit 

requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 

Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation and to meet our 

other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal 

determination of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s compliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above.  
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 

requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 

applicable to Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 

opinion on Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government 

Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it 

exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the 

report on compliance about Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s compliance with the 

requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government 

Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s 

compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other 

procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s internal control 

over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance 

with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Troy Savings Bank Music Hall Corporation’s internal control over 

compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 

internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 

assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 

that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
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A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 

program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet 

important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to 

identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or 

significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit 

we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be 

material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 

internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 

the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 

Michael A. Tobin & Associates, C.P.A.’s, P.C. 
 

Albany, New York 

March 28, 2023 
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SECTION 1 – SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 

 

Financial statements: 

 

1. Type of auditor’s report issued on whether the financial 

statements were prepared in accordance with GAAP: 

 

 

Unmodified 

 

2. Internal Control over financial reporting: 

 

    

a. Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes x No 

     

b. Significant deficiencies identified that 

are not considered to be material  

weakness(es)? 

  

 

Yes 

 

 

x 

 

 

None reported 

     

3. Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  Yes x No 

 

Federal Awards: 

 

    

1. Internal control over the major programs: 

 

    

a. Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes x No 

     

b. Significant deficiencies identified that 

are not considered to be material 

weakness(es)?  

  

 

Yes 

 

 

x 

 

 

None reported 

 

2. Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for the major 

programs: 

 

 

 

Unmodified 

 

3. Any audit findings that are required to be reported in 

accordance with the Uniform Guidance? 

  

Yes 

 

x 

 

No 

     

4. Identification of major programs:     

 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

 

CFDA Number  

Shuttered Venue Operators Grant 59.075 

 

5. Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and 

type B programs: 

 

   

$750,000 

 

6. Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee:  Yes x No 
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SECTION 2 – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

 

There were no financial statement findings for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

 

SECTION 3 – FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

 

There were no federal award findings or questioned costs for the year ended June 30, 2022. 
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